TOWN OF PITTSFORD
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
AGENDA
September 19, 2022
7:00 PM

APPLICATION FOR AN AREA VARIANCE

o 23 Saddle Brook, Tax # 164.03-1-68, Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code
8185 - 17 | for a proposed garden shed located less than the required minimum rear
setback. This property is zoned Residential Neighborhood — (RN).

e 289 Tobin Road, Tax # 190.04-3-1.1, Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code
8185- 113 B. (1), (2), (3) for a proposed oversized and over height accessory structure,
garage. Property is zoned Rural Residential South Pittsford — (RRSP).

e 101 Country Club Drive, Tax # 150.05-1-40, Applicant is requesting relief from Town
Code §185-113 B. (3) and 8185-17 E. (1) to place a garden shed forward of the rear wall
and within the minimum side setback. This property is zoned Residential Neighborhood
— (RN).

e 4035 East Avenue, Tax # 151.06-1-21, Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code
8185 - 17 D. (1) for a proposed front porch encroaching into the front setback. This
property is zoned Residential Neighborhood - (RN).



TOWN OF PITTSFORD
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
DRAFT MINUTES
August 15, 2022

PRESENT

George Dounce, Chairperson; Barbara Servé, Vice Chair; Mary Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner,
James Pergolizzi, Tom Kidera, Phil Castleberry, Jennifer lacobucci

ALSO PRESENT
Kate Munzinger, Town Board liaison; Bill Zink, Building Inspector

Proceedings of a regular meeting of the Pittsford Zoning Board of Appeals were held on
Monday, August 15, 2022 at 7:00PM local time.

George Dounce, Chairperson called the regularly scheduled meeting of the Zoning Board of
Appeals to order at 7:00 PM.

The applications before the Board this evening are Type Il Actions under 6-NYCRR 8617.5 (c)
and, therefore, are not subject to Environmental Review under SEQRA. The applications are
exempt from review by the Monroe County Planning Department based on an agreement with
Monroe County dated October 7, 2008.

PUBLIC HEARINGS FOR AN AREA VARIANCE - NEW

George Dounce opened the Public Hearing.

Ron Fogarty was present to discuss the application with the Board.

Mr. Fogarty discussed that the need for this area is the most feasible location for the shed due
to the swale and placement of utility poles on the property.

There was no public comment.

Mary Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner moved to close the public hearing.
Jim Pergolizzi seconded.

All Ayes.

DECISION FOR 7 BUCHANAN ROAD - AREA VARIANCE

A written Resolution to grant the area variance for 7 Buchanan Road was moved by Barbara
Servé and seconded by Board Member Phil Castleberry.

George Dounce called for a roll call vote.
Servé Aye
Pergolizzi Aye

Page 1 of 2
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Spennacchio-Wagner Aye

Castleberry Aye
Kidera Aye
Dounce Aye
lacobucci Aye

The approved Resolution contains the following Specific Conditions:

1. This variance is granted only for the plans submitted and prepared by the Applicant dated
July 14, 2022.

2. All construction is to be completed by December 31, 2023.
POINT PERSONS FOR September 19 MEETING

289 Tobin Road — George Dounce

4035 East Avenue — Mary Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner

23 Saddle Brook — Phil Castleberry

101 Country Club Drive — Jennifer lacobucci

ADJOURNMENT/MINUTES APPROVAL

Chairman George Dounce motioned to approve the minutes of July 18, 2022 with a correction.
All Ayes.

The meeting was adjourned at 7:15 pm.

Respectfully submitted,

Bill Zink
Building Inspector

Page 2 of 2
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8/22/22, 1:49 PM Letter View

Zoning Board of Appeals
Referral Form Information

Property Address:
23 Saddle Brook PITTSFORD, NY 14534

Property Owner:
Mariuz, Robert M
23 Saddle Brk
Pittsford, NY 14534

Applicant or Agent:
Mariuz, Robert M
23 Saddle Brk
Pittsford, NY 14534

Present Zoning of Property: RN Residential Neighborhood
Area Variance - Residential and Non-Profit

Town Code Requirement is: Proposed Conditions: Resulting in the Following Variance:
Right Lot Line: Right Lot Line: Right Lot Line:

Left Lot Line: Left Lot Line: Left Lot Line:

Front Setback: Front Setback: Front Setback:

Rear Setback: 20 Rear Setback: 8 Rear Setback: 12'
Height: Height: Height:

Size: Size: Size:

Code Section(s):

Description: Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code §185 - 17 | for a proposed garden shed located less than the
required minimum rear setback. This property is zoned Residential Neighborhood — (RN).

August 22, 2022 M %,m/{'/

Date Bill Zink -

https:/iwww2.citizenserve.com/Admin/WorkOrderDocuments?Action=ListDocuments&WorkOrder_[D=859781 69&showThumbNailsFlag=false
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TOWN OF PITTSFORD
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
APPLICATION FOR AREA VARIANCE

Submission Date: August 4, 2022 Hearing Date: September 29, 2022

TOWN

Seuled 1789

Applicant: Robert Mariuz

Address: 23 Saddle Brook

Phone: (985) 645-3709 E-Mail  Mariuz@u.rochester.edu
Agent:
(if different than Applicant)
Address:
Phone: E-Mail:

Property Owner:

(if different than Applicant)
Address:

Phone: E-Mail:

(If applicant is not the property owner please complete the Authorization to Make Application Form.)

Property Location: 23 Saddle Brook Current Zoning: RN

Tax Map Number: 164.03-1-68

Application For: [/ Residential [0 cCommercial [0 oOther

Please describe, in detail, the proposed project:

We would like to install a prebuilt 10" x 12' shed, 8' from our property line with 17 Saddle Brook. We
have discussed with our neighbor at 17 Saddle Brook and they are fully in support of us installing this
shed.

SWORN STATEMENT: As applicant or legal agent for the above described property, | do hereby swear that all
statements, descriptions, and signatures appearing on this form and all accompanying materials are true and accurate to
the best of my knowledge.

\ ’ 8/4/2022
~ o (Date)

Rev. 10/19/17 5



NEW YORK STATE
STANDARDS FOR THE
GRANTING OF AREA VARIANCES
TOWN LAW SECTION § 267-b-3(b).

TESTS FOR GRANTING AREA VARIANCES

In making its determination, the zoning board of appeals shall take into consideration the benefit to the
applicant if the variance is granted, as weighed against the detriment to the health, safety and welfare
of the neighborhood or community by such grant. In making such determination, the board shall also
consider the following:

(Please answer the following questions to the best of your knowledge)

1. Please explain why you feel the requested variance will not produce an undesirable change in the character of the
neighborhood and why a detriment to nearby properties will not be created by the granting of this area variance:

-The shed will be placed along side an existing row of pine trees that add a layer of privacy between 6Qr house and 17
Saddle Brook.

-The shed will not be visible from the street as it will sit behind the row of pine trees.

-We have discussed this with our neighbor at 17 Saddle Brook and they are fully in support of the installation of this shed.
-This is a high quality shed w/ style and color similar to our home.

-A number of our neighbors have sheds in their backyard, including our Neighbor at 25 Saddie Brook.

Its location will in no way be a detriment to nearby properties or produce an undesirable change in the character of our
neighborhood.

2. Please explain the reasons why the benefit sought by the owner/appticant cannot be achieved by some method
other than an area variance:

Placing the shed along the row of pine trees will give a aesthetically pleasing look, and the shed will
not seem out of place. It will leave plenty of room to maintain the lawn in our backyard.

Rev. 10/19/17 7



TESTS FOR GRANTING AREA VARIANCES (Continued)

3. Please explain whether the requested area variance is minimal or substantial:

This is a minimal area variance. As opposed to placing the shed 20' off our property line we would
like to place it 8' from out property line. The curent setback calls for 20', which is only a 12' difference.

4. Please explain why you feel the requested area variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical
or environmental condition in the neighborhood or zoning district:

It will not affect the physical/environmental condition of our neighborhood. We're simply placing the
shed 12' closer to our property line than current setback regulations call for. We are not changing any
landscaping or trees.

e NOTE: Consideration of the following question shall be relevant to the decision of the Zoning Board
of Appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of an area variance;

5. Is the alleged difficulty self-created?

Yes but the proposed location will fit our yard better and our next door neighbor is fully in support
of its proposed placement.

Rev. 10/19/17 8
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8/29/22, 3:54 PM Letter View

Zoning Board of Appeals
Referral Form Information

Property Address:
289 Tobin Road HENRIETTA, NY 14467

Property Owner:
Driver, Robin
289 Tobin Rd
Henrietta, NY 14467

Applicant or Agent:
Driver, Robin
289 Tobin Rd
Henrietta, NY 14467

Present Zoning of Property: RRSP Rural Residential South Pittsford
Area Variance - Residential and Non-Profit

Town Code Requirement is: Proposed Conditions: Resulting in the Following Variance:
Right Lot Line: Right Lot Line: Right Lot Line:

Left Lot Line: Left Lot Line: Left Lot Line:

Front Setback: Front Setback: Front Setback:

Rear Setback: Rear Setback: Rear Setback:

Height: 12' Height: 27.5' Height: 15.5'
Size: 180 SF Size: 1440 SF  Size: 1260 SF

Code Section(s):

Description: Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code §185- 113 B. (1), (2), (3) for a proposed oversized and over
height accessory structure, garage. Property is zoned RRSP — Rural Residential South Pittsford.

August 22, 2022 && }w/['/ _

Date Bill Zink -

hitps:/iwww?2 citizenserve.com/Admin/WorkOrderDocuments?Action=ListDocuments&WorkOrder_|D=85984752&showThumbNailsFlag=false
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TOWN OF PITTSFORD
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
APPLICATION FOR AREA VARIANCE

Submission Date: August 10, 2022

TOWN

Seitled 1789

Hearing Date:

Applicant: Steven Kline

Address: 289 Tobin Rd

Phone: (985) 455-0864 E-Mail.  Steve@gravesbros.com
Agent:
(if different than Applicant)
Address:
Phone: E-Mail:

Property Owner: Robin Driver

(if different than Applicant)
Address: 289 Tobin Rd

Phone: (585) 353-9852 E-Mail robinadairdriver@gmail.com

(If applicant is not the property owner please complete the Authorization to Make Application Form.)

Property Location: 289 Tobin Rd Current Zoning: RRSP

Tax Map Number: 190.04-3-1.1

Application For: [Zl Residential [0 commercial [0 Other

Please describe, in detail, the proposed project:

Put up a 30 x 48 Polebarn, 12 foot walls with total hieght of 27.5 feet from grade to top of the peek,
12/12 pitch roof, light grey metal roof with darker grey walls, three overhead garage doors, two facing
the driveway and one on the back, two entry doors, seven windows, attic trusses for storage upstairs

SWORN STATEMENT: As applicant or legal agent for the above described property, | do hereby swear that all
statements, descriptions, and signatures appearing on this form and all accompanying materials are true and accurate to
the best of my knowledge.

(Owner or Applicant Signature) (Date)

Rev. 10/19/17 5



NEW YORK STATE
STANDARDS FOR THE
GRANTING OF AREA VARIANCES
TOWN LAW SECTION § 267-b-3(b).

TESTS FOR GRANTING AREA VARIANCES

In making its determination, the zoning board of appeals shall take into consideration the benefit to the
applicant if the variance is granted, as weighed against the detriment to the health, safety and welfare
of the neighborhood or community by such grant. In making such determination, the board shall also

consider the following:

(Please answer the following questions to the best of your knowledge)

Please explain why you feel the requested variance will not produce an undesirable change in the character of the

1.
neighborhood and why a detriment to nearby properties will not be created by the granting of this area variance:

We are on a street with many other properties that have similiar strutures, we will fit right in

Please explain the reasons why the benefit sought by the owner/applicant cannot be achieved by some method
other than an area variance:

2.

Would rather have one nice larger structure then a bunch of small unsightly ones

Rev. 10/19/17



TESTS FOR GRANTING AREA VARIANCES (Continued)

3. Please explain whether the requested area variance is minimal or substantial:

| feel this is a minimal request as there are many other properties with such a structure

4. Please explain why you feel the requested area variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical
or environmental condition in the neighborhood or zoning district:

We live in a farm comunity

e NOTE: Consideration of the following question shall be relevant to the decision of the Zoning Board
of Appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of an area variance;

5. Is the alleged difficulty self-created?

Yes but with several vehicles and the need for storage, this is the size we need

Rev. 10/119/17 8
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8/22/22, 1:47 PM Letter View

Zoning Board of Appeals
Referral Form Information

Property Address:
101 Country Club Drive ROCHESTER, NY 14618

Property Owner:
Gan, Rafal C
101 Country Club Dr
Rochester, NY 14618

Applicant or Agent:
Gan, Rafal C
101 Country Club Dr
Rochester, NY 14618

Present Zoning of Property: RN Residential Neighborhood
Area Variance - Residential and Non-Profit

Town Code Requirement is: Proposed Conditions: Resulting in the Following Variance:
Right Lot Line: 10’ Right Lot Line: 4' Right Lot Line: 6.0’
Left Lot Line: Left Lot Line: Left Lot Line:

Front Setback: Front Setback: Front Setback:

Rear Setback: Rear Setback: Rear Setback:

Height: Height: Height:

Size: Size: Size:

Code Section(s):

Description: Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code §185-113 B. (3) and§185-17 E. (1) to place a garden shed

forward of the rear wall and within the minimum side setback. This property is zoned Residential Neighborhood — (RN).

August 22, 2022 M }M'/f/

Date Bill Zink -

https://www2.citizenserve.com/Admin/WorkOrderDocuments?Action:ListDocuments&WorkOrder_lD=85988038&showThumbNaiIsFIag=false
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TOWN OF PITTSFORD
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
APPLICATION FOR AREA VARIANCE

Submission Date: Hearing Date:
Applicant: R AEAL 6 AN
Address: Ol Courvtiy CLO 3 Da.
Phone: 17 609 753 2. E-Mail:
Agent:

(if different than Applicant)
Address:
Phone: E-Mail:

Properiy Owner:

(it different than Applicant)
Address:

Phone: E-Mail:

{If applicant is not the property owner please complete the Authorization to Make Application Form.)
Property Location: O CoyNTH v ( L UR \7[,\\ Current Zoning: R N

Tax Map Number: ]f;] e 5 — | ~H0

Application For: M Residentia [0 commercial [J Other
Please describe, in detail, the proposed project:
\MS{“‘RR @\(‘Q({ c_\,{'o\/\ﬂc(/l'W\/Lj’D : %.M-u{g/\\ /‘{“aa( S(/\_Qﬁ( S e2e

Tg v () fh on the side of the liouse.

SWORN STATEMENT: As applicant or legal agent for the above described property, | do hereby swear tinat all
statements, descriptions, and signatures appearing on this form and all accompanying materials are true @nd accurate to
the best of my knowledge.

/42//&/ e /() eoon

(Owner or Applicant Signature) (Date)

Rev. 10/19/17 ]



NEW YORK STATE

STANDARDS FOR THE
GRANTING OF AREA VARIANCES
TOWN LAW SECTION § 267-b-3(b).

TESTS FOR GRANTING AREA VARIANCES

In making its determination, the zoning board of appeals shall take into consideration the benefit to the
applicant if the variance is granted, as weighed against the detriment to the health, safety and welfare
of the neighborhood or community by such grant. In making such determination, the board shall also
consider the following:

(Please answer the following questions to the best of your knowledge)

1. Please explain why you feel the requested variance will not produce an undesirable change in the character of the
neighborhood and why a detriment to nearby properties will not be created by the granting of this area variance:

The tasvm{ﬂzw shhed wnl be blinwd the Woust , ouer 2o ) F froc. Hog
MQ ujé Hao l’bou.x”u 5o + (‘,J‘\'L( %o‘ ée ‘/\34-6& W M s Fvéeé;
Youu il ouly soe f ,f Yo v (g ﬂ«:-«/( olf the Wouww | Tl

S

[Gu-c{ﬁ 6*253{4:7(! ujﬂ 'Mf\l [L\’VOFM‘@ f’\»/‘\‘(,ur oé;, -f}m,\ = _HNQ Wew -)JA fle propese.d
f)(,\a, «D( - m @L\&J LW LJ pq/c?zz(,u(z i,v\,\,‘;‘ Q{,{,’Vﬁké(‘.&? ¢ | . #j N “ _H'Ae
CLMC'(,&/ r.f?? Flax /\/\,@_,LJ) (L bor (/\,-91./'3(

2. Please explain the reasons why the benefit sought by the owner/applicant cannot be achieved by some method
other than an area variance:

( e V\M\S’J}(e do \ocaﬁi Haz 5(,\».3 e)\,sf\-v?. ‘o fvc’%/u?/ﬂ} ft\‘)ou{a«:/ J,:;)
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TESTS FOR GRANTING AREA VARIANCES (Continued)

3. Please explain whether the requested area variance is minimal or substantial:
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4. Please explain why you feel the requested area variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical
or environmental condition in the neighborhood or zoning district:
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e NOTE: Consideration of the following question shall be relevant to the decision of the Zoning Board
of Appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of an area variance;

5. lIsthe alleged difficulty self-created?
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8/22/22, 1:52 PM Letter View

Zoning Board of Appeals
Referral Form Information

Property Address:
4035 East Avenue ROCHESTER, NY 14618

Property Owner:
Atwood, Eileen L
4035 East Ave
Rochester, NY 14618

Applicant or Agent:
Mark Mulier

(585) 657-6905

Present Zoning of Property: RN Residential Neighborhood
Area Variance - Residential and Non-Profit

Town Code Requirement is: Proposed Conditions: Resulting in the Following Variance:
Right Lot Line: Right Lot Line: Right Lot Line:

Left Lot Line: Left Lot Line: Left Lot Line:

Front Setback: 70 Front Setback: 51'3"  Front Setback: 18'9"
Rear Setback: Rear Setback: Rear Setback:

Height: Height: Height:

Size: Size: Size:

Code Section(s):

Description: Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code §185 - 17 D. (1) for a proposed front porch encroaching into the
front setback. This property is zoned Residential Neighborhood (RN).

August 22, 2022 Bfl/é't }Aﬂ/@

Date Bill Zink -

https://www2.citizenserve.com/Admin/WorkOrderDocuments’?Action:ListDocuments&WorkOrder_ID=85988586&showThumbNaiIsFIag=false 12



2612 —000027

TOWN OF PITTSFORD
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
APPLICATION FOR AREA VARIANCE
Submission Date: ?/ / 7// z2Z- Hearing Date:

Applicant: MdZLI IO //MH (L ER
Address: 3809 FAFT ﬁ<>477,, BMOM’FIEZ,D/, WY 14469

Phone: S8S -£57-6 905 E-Mail: MARCKPINKCER.@ Froo N TIERIHET: HET
Agent:
(if different than Applicant)
Address:
Phone: E-Mail:

Property Owner:  MicH@Ee. T2V 1-E
(if different than Applicant)

Address: 4038 ZAST AveE, szi’sf%;zf?i NY /96/5
Phone: {5{"' 753 “Bééé E-Mail: MDEyINE. [ G’mﬂ/b LCRIAR

(If applicant is not the property owner please complete the Authorization to Make Application Form.)

Property Location: 1/45{ &Sf- M Current Zoning: E I--'
Tax Map Number: [5' i 0@"["&'

Application For: \g Residential [0 commercial [CJ Other

Please describe, in detail, the proposed project:

28'% 8' porcH APPITION Jo FlomT (Ponv SinE) o HassE.

SWORN STATEMENT: As applicant or legal agent for the above described property, | do hereby swear that all

statements, descriptions, and signatures appearing on this form and all accompanying materials are true and accurate to
the best of my knowledge.

Jal Pl $ ez

/ (Owher or Applicant Signature) " (Date}

Rev. 10/19/17 5



NEW YORK STATE
STANDARDS FOR THE
GRANTING OF AREA VARIANCES
TOWN LAW SECTION § 267-b-3(b).

TESTS FOR GRANTING AREA VARIANCES

In making its determination, the zoning board of appeals shall take into consideration the benefit to the
applicant if the variance is granted, as weighed against the detriment to the health, safety and welfare
of the neighborhood or community by such grant. In making such determination, the board shall also
consider the following:

(Please answer the following questions to the best of your knowledge)

1. Please explain why you feel the requested variance will not produce an undesirable change in the character of the
neighborhood and why a detriment to nearby properties will not be created by the granting of this area variance:

The proposed porch addition will present an appearance of the house which is not unusual for houses of
this vintage in the area. The property to the South is the maintenance area for a golf course, and the
house on there is much closer to the road than this proposed porch will be. Across East Ave. no houses
are visible because of the dense tree growth, so those properties have no view of 4035. To the North is
the side yard of a hose that is on an intersecting road, it also is densely treed.

2. Please explain the reasons why the benefit sought by the owner/applicant cannot be achieved by some method
other than an area variance:

The Owner wishes to improve the appearance of the house and have a porch area which is usable for
sitting. Do to the fact that the house is already within the 70’ front setback that has been imposed on
the property, there is no way to achieve these goals without requesting a variance. The proposed porch
will be beyond a 50’ setback which is prevalent in other areas of the neighborhood.

Rev. 10/19/17 7



TESTS FOR GRANTING AREA VARIANCES (Continued)

Please explain whether the requested area variance is minimal or substantial:

Based on the 70’ setback that is now in place, the request for an 18.7’ variance seems substantial. Given

that the existing house intrudes on the setback by 11.7’ and the existing porch by 17.7’, the expansion of
nonconformance is minimal, 2.

Please explain why you feel the requested area variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical
or environmental condition in the neighborhood or zoning district:

The construction allowed by the granting of this variance will have minimal impact on the physical or
environmental condition of the neighborhood. It is small in scale and only and expansion of an existing
element of the house.

® NOTE: Consideration of the following question shall be relevant to the decision of the Zoning Board
of Appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of an area variance;

Is the alleged difficulty self-created?

Because the owner desires to make this improvement, the difficulty can be seen as self created. The fact

that the 70’ setback was imposed on this property, rather than the 50’ setback prevalent in the zoning
district is really at the heart of the matter.

Rev. 10/19117 8
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